
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 4 July 2019 

On the rising of 
the Licensing Committee
Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Thursday, 5 December 2019 at 11.00 am

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr J Cairney
Cllr R J Chesterton
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr D J Knowles
Cllr Miss J Norton
Cllr S J Penny
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr A Wilce

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE 
CHAIR)  
To elect a Chairman of the Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 
2019/2020.

2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Vice Chairman of the Regulatory Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2019/2020.

3  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 1st March 2019.

The committee is reminded that only those Members present at the 
previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced 
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record.

7  ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
To receive a verbal report presented by the Lead Licensing Officer on 
work of the Regulatory Team and any enforcement action taken.

8  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY AMENDMENT - 
INCLUDING MANDATORY SUBSCRIPTION TO THE DISCLOSURE 
AND BARRING SERVICE (DBS) UPDATE SERVICE  (Pages 7 - 162)
To consider a report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services recommending a number of updates/amendments 
to the policy.

9  THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS FOR FUNCTIONS OF THE 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE  (Pages 163 - 178)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services detailing proposed delegations for the Regulatory 
Committee.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 26 June 2019

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee – 1 March 2019 6

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 1 March 2019 
at 12.30 pm

Present 
Councillors

Mrs F J Colthorpe, D R Coren, T G Hughes, 
D J Knowles, Mrs G Doe, L D Taylor and 
Mrs E J Slade

Apologies
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton, R Wright, S G Flaws and A Bush

Also Present
Officer(s): Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services) and Carole Oliphant (Member 
Services Officer)

13 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.19) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs A J Bush, R J Chesterton, S G Flaws and R 
Wright. Cllr K I Busch was replaced by Cllr Mrs E J Slade.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.00.37) 

No declarations were made.

15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.00.45) 

There were no members of the public present.

16 MINUTES (00.00.53) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2018 were agreed as a true 
record and duly signed by the Chairman.

17 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.01.42) 

The Chairman had no announcement to make.

18 OPERATIONS DIRECTORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY (00.02.07) 

Members were provided with the updated Operations Directorate Enforcement 
Policy* PH/EP/01/19. This is policy was formerly the Public Health Services 
Enforcement Policy PH/EP/02/16 adopted in August 2016. The policy was due for 
review and has also been expanded to encompass the remaining enforcement 
functions in the Operations Directorate within Housing Services and Street Scene 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Regulatory Committee – 1 March 2019 7

Services.  It continues to encompass the Licensing Authority functions of Public 
Health and Regulatory services.

 The Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services outlined the content 
of the Policy and explained that it was the same policy as Members had been 
presented in the preceding Licensing Committee. 

He explained that there would be some grammatical changes to the final policy and it 
would be updated to reflect the number of members on the Regulatory Committee.

There were no questions or comments from the Committee.

It was RESOLVED that the Operations Directorate Enforcement Policy was adopted 
for the Regulatory statutory functions within the Directorate.

(Proposed by Cllr T G Hughes and seconded by Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe)

Note: *Policy previous circulated and attached to the minutes.

(The meeting ended at 12.37 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 6



REGULATORY COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2019

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY AMENDMENT – 
INCLUDING MANDATORY SUBSCRIPTION TO THE DISCLOSURE AND 
BARRING SERVICE (DBS) UPDATE SERVICE

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles, Cabinet Member for Community 
Well-being

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services

REASON FOR REPORT: 

Mid Devon District Council has an adopted policy and set of conditions setting out 
how hackney carriage and private hire operations are regulated. This report puts 
forward a number of updates / amendments to this policy. The proposed updated 
Policy for approval is attached as Annex 1.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee agree the implementation 
of the proposed mandatory subscription to the Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) Update Service. Status checks will, as standard practice, be 
carried out by the Licensing Team every 6 months on all licensed drivers.

2. It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee agree the following 
updates to the policy (further information is provided within this report):

 Reduce the notification period from 72 hours to 48 hours (i.e. 
notification of arrests; charges; accidents etc.)

 An additional requirement in the ‘Conduct of drivers’ section (in 
Appendix C of the Policy) which states that drivers should not leave a 
vehicles engine running for longer than necessary when stationary, 
particularly at hackney carriage ranks/stands

 Add a condition on Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
Licences about the potential requirement to undertake a relevant test 
(i.e.  English language, numeracy and literacy) 

 Add a condition on Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
Licences about the requirement to notify the Licensing Authority of any 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



deterioration to health that may affect driving ability and compliance 
with Group 2 medical standards. 

 A requirement to display stickers or notices within a licensed vehicle 
which contains details of how customers can make compliments, 
comments or complaints about the driver and / or vehicle

3. It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee approve the introduction 
of a driver licence ‘handbook’ which provides a brief overview of licensing 
requirements for licence holders. It is requested that the specific contents 
of this document be left to Licensing Officers to decide. The proposed 
initial handbook is attached as Annex 3.

4. It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee approve the introduction 
and use of the National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence 
Revocations and Refusals (NR3). This will not be implemented until 2020, 
but this report requests that the implementation o
[...]
to the Policy. This 
promotes environmental protection, which is an aim of the Licensing Authority, 
and the specific wording is as follows:

The driver MUST NOT, at any time, when driving a hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicle:

 Leave a vehicles engine running unnecessarily while the vehicle is 
stationary, particularly at hackney carriage ranks/stands

Condition requiring a driver to undertake a relevant test

4.5 This was already in the existing policy and is not a new requirement. 
However, in order to ensure the requirement to undertake a test was clear for 
an existing licence holder, it has been added to the list of driver conditions. 
The proposed wording is as follows:

Where there is a reasonable cause to believe that there is a need to assess a 
licence holders English language, literacy or numeracy skills because of a 
substantiated complaint, or an expressed concern from an identified person, a 

Page 17



licensing officer may require, by writing, a licensed driver to undertake such 
testing as required at his / her own expense. A reasonable time scale of up to 
1 month will be set for the test to be successfully undertaken and passed at a 
place designated by the council. If unsuccessful, or there is a failure to attend, 
the licence of the driver may be suspended and consideration given to its 
revocation.

4.6 For Members information, English tests are provided by a company called 
Pearson, and are conducted over the phone at the Council offices.   

Condition requiring drivers to notify the Licensing Authority of changes to 
medical status

4.7 Once again, this was already in the existing policy and is not a new 
requirement. However, similarly to the recommendation above, it is proposed 
to add it to the list of driver conditions to ensure it is a clear requirement. The 
proposed wording is as follows: 

Licence holders must notify the Council, in writing, within 24 hours, of any 
deterioration to their health that may affect their driving 
[...]
 3. It tries to give an overview of being a driver, without 
going in to too much detail and importantly, references the main policy in 
several sections. It is important to note that licence holders must still be 
familiar with the full policy and this is made clear on the first page of the 
handbook itself. 

5.4 The Licensing Team request that they be able to update this handbook as and 
when required. 

6.0 National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence Revocations and 
Refusals (NR3)

6.1 The NR3 register, recently launched by the LGA is the first attempt to 
establish a central database of all individuals that have had a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Drivers Licence revoked or refused. It is developed 
by the National Anti-Fraud Network and aims to help Licensing Authorities to 
share information that can then be considered as part of the licensing 
process.

6.2 As a brief example of its use, the following hypothetical scenario is given with 
reference to the existing licensing system. Mr Joe Bloggs may hold a drivers 
licence with Authority ‘A’. If, during the life of the licence, Authority ‘A’ has 
legitimate concerns about Mr Bloggs, they may decide to review his licence. 
On review, the licence itself may be revoked. 

6.3 The concerns that Authority ‘A’ may have had, and the reasons for revoking 
the licence, may not include ‘criminal’ activity and this means that the 
information may not appear on any subsequent DBS check. 

6.4 Mr Bloggs may then go to Authority ‘B’ to apply for a licence. Clearly, Mr 
Bloggs should disclose this information to Authority ‘B’ if they request it on 
their application form.  However, he may decide not to and as the information 
does not appear on the DBS conducted by Authority ‘B’, they may, based on 
all of the information they have, believe him to be a fit and proper person and 
issue a licence. 

6.5 In theory, by using the NR3 register, this situation could potentially be avoided 
as Authority ‘A’ would update the register to say Mr Bloggs had a licence 
revoked. Prior to issuing a licence, Authority ‘B’ would have checked the 
register and seen that Mr Bloggs had a licence revoked and they would then 

Page 19



contact Authority ‘A’ for further details. They can then consider this 
information when deciding whether or not to issue a licence.

6.6 The impact and effectiveness of the register is largely based on the number of 
authorities using it and sharing information. The Licensing Team strongly 
believe that this is worth committing time and effort too but the process is not 
straightforward. At this point, the Licensing Team is asking that the Regulatory 
Committee approve the introduction and use of the NR3 Register. This will 
then allow the Licensing Team to start work on it, make the necessary 
amendments to policy and then hopefully have it introduced in 2020. Updates 
on this work will be provided to the Regulatory Committee in future meetings.

7.0 Recommendations

1 It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee agree the 
implementation of the proposed mandatory subscription to the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) Update Service. Status checks will, as 
standard practice, be carried out by the Licensing Team every 6 months 
on all licensed drivers.

2 It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee agree to the following 
updates to the policy (further information is provided within this report):

 Reduce the notification period from 72 hours to 48 hours (i.e. 
notification of arrests; charges; accidents etc.)

 An additional requirement in the ‘Conduct of drivers’ section (in 
Appendix C of the Policy) which states that drivers should not leave a 
vehicles engine running for longer than necessary when stationary, 
particularly at hackney carriage ranks/stands

 Add a condition on Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
Licences about the potential requirement to undertake a relevant test 
(i.e.  English language, numeracy and literacy) 

 A requirement to display stickers or notices within a licensed vehicle 
which contains details of how customers can make compliments, 
comments or complaints about the driver and / or vehicle

3 It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee approve the introduction 
of a driver licence ‘handbook’ which provides a brief overview of licensing 
requirements for licence holders. It is requested that the specific contents 
of this document be left to Licensing Officers to decide. The proposed 
initial handbook is attached as Annex 3.

4 It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee approve the introduction 
and use of the NR3 Register. This will not be implemented until 2020, but 
this report requests that the implementation of it and the necessary 
amendments to Policy be designated to Licensing Officers. 

Page 20



The proposed ‘updated’ Policy is attached as Annex 1. It includes some other 
minor amendments (highlighted in blue) that are not discussed in this report 
because they are considered minor.

List of Annexes

Annex 1: Proposed updated Policy
Annex 2: Guidance on DBS and Update Service
Annex 3: Proposed driver handbook

Contact for any more information:

Tom Keating, Specialist Lead (Licensing) – 01884 244618 or 
tkeating@middevon.gov.uk. 

Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services – 
01884 244615 or snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk. 

Background papers:

Previous HC & PH Policies
DFT’s Best Practice Guidance (2010 and the new proposed draft guidance)

Page 21

mailto:tkeating@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 110

    

 

Date of implementation: 
1 January 2019

Mid Devon District Council 
Phoenix House, Phoenix Lane 

Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6PP 
Tel: 01884 255255

https://new.middevon.gov.uk/

Page 23

https://new.middevon.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 110

Mid Devon District Council

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy

1.

Contents

Introduction Page 4

2.
[...]
forced to work, beaten, abused and too scared to escape. They 

may need your help. 

• Traffickers may use your vehicle to transport vic�ms and those 

they abuse to avoid using their own vehicle. 

• If you see something, say something. Safeguarding is everyone's 

responsibility but keep yourself safe. It isn't your job to judge or 

inves�gate something, but you can report it to the relevant au-

thori�es (see below for telephone numbers).  

 
Police emergency 999 

Police non-emergency 101 

Crimestoppers 0800 555 111 

Devon Child Protec�on 0345 155 1071 

Devon Child Protec�on (out of hours)  0845 6000 388 

Devon Safeguarding (Adults)  0345 155 1007  

P
age 161



 16 

 

Addi%onal informa%on 

 

The Mid Devon District Council website contains lots more informa�on 

about licensing. This includes the full Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Policy, copies of applica�on forms, addi�onal guidance on the DBS Up-

date Service and a current list of fees. This can all be accessed here: 

h=ps://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/hackney-carriage-

and-private-hire/   

 

 P
age 162



REGULATORY COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2019

THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS FOR FUNCTIONS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Dennis Knowles, Cabinet Member for Community 
Well-being

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services

REASON FOR REPORT: 

This report seeks Members’ support to supplement and clarify the scheme of 
delegations as set out in the Council’s Constitution in relation to the following 
Regulatory Committee functions:

 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing
 Animal licensing
 Beauty related registrations
 Caravan Site licensing
 Sex Establishment licensing
 Hypnotism

The proposals relate to the following matters:

 Powers to administer and enforce the relevant legislation
 Setting of policy and relevant fees

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Regulatory Committee recommends to Full Council – 

(a) That the delegations set out in this report (attached as Annex 1) 
be approved; 

(b) That the Constitution be amended to incorporate the delegations 
so approved.

Financial Implications: None

Legal Implications: It is essential that delegations are clear, so that a decision is 
only taken by the person with authority to make it. It should also be noted that 

Page 163

Agenda Item 9



depending on the relevant legislation, an Officer’s decision can still be appealed, just 
like decisions of Regulatory Sub-Committees.  

Risk Assessment: In the event of a successful challenge of a decision, the Council 
could be liable for costs. 

Equality Impact Assessment: The general public sector equality duty within the 
Equality Act 2010 has overarching application and requires public bodes to have due 
regard to the need to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act

 Advance equality of opportunity within and between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not.

When carrying out any of its functions, the Council must comply with this duty.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: This proposal links directly to the licensing 
function which has the aim of ensuring the safety and wellbeing of our community. 

Consultation: No consultation has been carried out. 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Mid Devon District Council are responsible for the licensing and registration of 
various activities and businesses in Mid Devon. These regulatory functions 
are split between the Licensing Committee and the Regulatory Committee. 

1.2 The Licensing Committee covers the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling 
Act 2005. The Licensing Authority must have a Policy (or ‘Statement of 
Principles’) for both of these functions and in line with national guidance, 
issued under S182 of the Licensing Act and S25 of the Gambling Act, th
[...]
ioned, as opposed to the decision of the 
Regulatory Sub-Committee (although both would be recognised as appeals 
against the Licensing Authority). For this reason, the delegations given to 
Officers will be considered carefully and if the relevant Officer is unable to 
make a decision for some reason, then it is a good indication that the matter 
should be referred to a Regulatory Sub-Committee. 

6.5 When hearings are held they are, at least to some extent, made public. This is 
important because the Council must be as transparent as possible (although 
this must be in accordance with any Data Protection requirements). There is a 

Page 169



danger that Officer decisions will be less ‘public’ than Sub-Committee 
decisions and for this reason, the Licensing Team will, on an annual basis, 
publish the following information on the Councils website (as a minimum):

 Any adoption of, or variation to fees  
 The number of suspensions and revocations of licences, permits or 

registrations (and where possible, the reasons for these)
 The number of refusals of applications (and where possible, the 

reasons for these)

7.0 Recommendation

7.1 That the Regulatory Committee Recommends to Full Council – 

(a) That the delegations set out in this report (attached as Annex 1) be 
approved; 

(b) That the Constitution be amended to incorporate the delegations so 
approved.

Contact for any more 
information

Tom Keating, Specialist Lead (Licensing) - 01884 
244618 or tkeating@middevon.gov.uk.

Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health 
and Regulatory Services – 01884 244615 or 
snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk.

Background Papers MDDC Constitution

Circulation of the 
Report

Regulatory Committee / Legal 

Page 170

mailto:tkeating@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


Functions of the Regulatory Committee

Where delegation is given to Officers, the Public Health Scheme of Delegation should be referred to for further information. This stipulates the 
delegations i
[...]
 of Development Act 1960
 Public Health Act 1936

 Mobile Homes Act 2013

Power to adopt a caravan 
site and camping site policy 

Power of recommendation 
only to Council

P
age 175



Power to licence a caravan 
Site / camping site licence 
(including grant, transfer 
and variation)



Power to refuse a caravan 
Site / camping site licence 
(including grant, transfer 
and variation)



Hypnotism

 Hypnotism Act 1952

Power to set fees for 
hypnotism licences 

Power to licence  
performances of hypnotism 

Power to refuse a licence  
for the performance of 
hypnotism



Beauty related (i.e. tattooing, piercing, electrolysis, acupuncture)

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and Byelaws made under this legislation

P
age 176



Power to set fees for 
beauty related registrations 

Power to register 
individuals and premises 
for beauty related activities



Enforcement

 To include the above provisions

The function of 
determining whether, and 
in what manner, to 
enforce:

a) Any contravention or 
failure to comply with 
an approval, consent, 
licence, permission or 
registration relevant to 
the Regulatory 
Committee, including 
any contravention of 
byelaws

b) Any failure to comply 
with a condition, 
limitation or term to 
which any such 



P
age 177



approval, consent, 
licence, permission or 
registration is subject, 
including any 
contravention of 
byelaws 

Fees

Power to set fees for 
discretionary services, such 
as pre-application advice



P
age 178


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY AMENDMENT - INCLUDING MANDATORY SUBSCRIPTION TO THE DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE (DBS) UPDATE SERVICE
	Annex 1 - Proposed Policy
	Annex 2 - Guide to DBS checks
	Annex 3 - HC PH Driver Handbook

	9 THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS FOR FUNCTIONS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
	Annex 1 - Functions of the Regulatory Committee Table




Minutes of the meeting


Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held on 4 July 2019 
on the rising of the Licensing Committee

Present 
Councillors

J Cairney, Mrs F J Colthorpe, D R Coren, 
J M Downes, S J Penny, L D Taylor and 
A Wilce

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews, T G Hughes and Miss J Norton

Also Present
Officer(s): Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services), Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager), Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Thomas Keating 
(Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (MEMBER SERVICES MANAGER IN THE 
CHAIR)(00.04) 

Cllr J Cairney was elected Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.

(Proposed by Cllr L D Taylor and seconded by Cllr J M Downes)

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (01.07) 

Cllr D Coren was elected Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2019-2020.

(Proposed by Cllr S J Penny and seconded by Cllr J M Downes)

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (02.47) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews, T G Hughes and Miss J 
Norton

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (02.56) 

There were no members of the public present

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (03.06) 

There were no declarations made



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 2

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (03.25) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st March 2019 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman

7 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (04.51) 

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer explained that the Regulatory Committee 
covered the area’s that the Licensing Committee did not and the main bulk of the 
work was Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

He informed the group that a new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy had 
been adopted and introduced on 1st January 2019 and had brought consistency to 
the processes. He explained that the standards had been increased and although 
this had caused extra worked for officers it was the right thing to do for public safety.

He confirmed that 5 Regulatory Hearings had been deferred to sub committees 
during the past 12 months.

The Council had 121 licensed vehicles on its register and 51 of those (42% of the 
total) had been proactively inspected by enforcement officers. He explained that this 
was in addition to the yearly inspection required that was carried out by authorised 
garages. Common issues discovered as part of the spot checks included drivers not 
wearing badges, dirty vehicles and unreported damage to vehicles.

As a direct result of delegated officer decisions 2 licenses, 5 driver licenses and 1 
vehicle licence had been revoked.

He explained that from the end of June 2019 all taxi drivers were required to attend 
safeguarding training and that to date 92% had complied. The remaining drivers 
would be contacted shortly and may be subject to enforcement action.

In response to questions the Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory 
Services informed Members that all garages completing Taxi inspections had to meet 
DVSA requirements and that agency’s external quality control as MoT approved 
garages. The Council were currently looking at managing the contracts going forward 
under new joint arrangements with Exeter City Council which may result in a third 
party provider conducting quality control checks on the taxi testing going forward.

There was a general discussion regarding unlicensed Taxi’s in the District and the 
threat that this caused for public safety.

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer gave an overview of the remit of the 
enforcement officers.

8 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY AMENDMENT - INCLUDING 
MANDATORY SUBSCRIPTION TO THE DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE 
(DBS) UPDATE SERVICE (18.05) 

The Committee had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services outlining revisions to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 3

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer explained to the Committee that the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy was set to be renewed every 3 years but that it was 
very much a living document and that amendments and improvements were made 
much more often than this.

He further explained that as the Licensing Authority the Council was only allowed to 
have ‘fit and proper’ drivers but this had not been defined in any statute. The Policy 
detailed the steps the Council would take to ensure that drivers were ‘fit and proper’ 
and included the requirements of a medical test, numeracy and English 
communication tests.

He gave an overview of the DBS update service and explained how this would assist 
officers in identifying any changes to a drivers DBS status immediately without 
relying on the drivers to report them. He explained how the DBS service operated 
and that it was a current requirement that the driver physically provided a certificate 
every 3 years.

He further went on to explain the reasoning behind the recommendations to the 
current policy to Members.

In response to questions the Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory 
Services explained that if Members wanted to introduce a requirement for drivers to 
conduct a walk around of their vehicles every day then the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy would need to be updated. He explained that this could be 
investigated and be brought back to the Committee for a further update to the Policy.

It was therefore  RESOLVED that:

1. The implementation of the proposed mandatory subscription to the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) Update Service be AGREED. Status checks will, 
as standard practice, be carried out by the Licensing Team every 6 months on 
all licensed drivers.

(Proposed by Cllr A Wilce and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

2. The following updates to the policy be AGREED:

• Reduce the notification period from 72 hours to 48 hours (i.e. notification of 
arrests; charges; accidents etc.)

• An additional requirement in the ‘Conduct of drivers’ section (in Appendix C of 
the Policy) which states that drivers should not leave a vehicles engine running for 
longer than necessary when stationary, particularly at hackney carriage ranks/stands

• Add a condition on Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
Licences about the potential requirement to undertake a relevant test (i.e.  English 
language, numeracy and literacy) 

• Add a condition on Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers 
Licences about the requirement to notify the Licensing Authority of any deterioration 



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 4

to health that may affect driving ability and compliance with Group 2 medical 
standards. 

• Add a requirement to display stickers or notices within a licensed vehicle 
which contains details of how customers can make compliments, comments or 
complaints about the driver and / or vehicle

(Proposed by Cllr J M Downes and seconded by Cllr L D Taylor)

3. The introduction of a driver licence ‘handbook’ which provides a brief overview 
of licensing requirements for licence holders be APPROVED. It was agreed 
that the specific contents of the document be delegated to Licensing Officers 
to decide. 

(Proposed by Cllr J M Downes and seconded by Cllr L D Taylor)

4. The introduction and use of the National Register of Taxi and Private Hire 
Licence Revocations and Refusals (NR3) be APPROVED. NOTE: This will not 
be implemented until 2020.  

(Proposed by Cllr J M Downes and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: *Report previously circulated copy attached to the minutes

 

9 THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS FOR FUNCTIONS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

The Committee had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services outlining  a proposed scheme of delegations.

The Specialist Lead Licensing Officer outlined the proposal and explained that it 
would supplement and support the current scheme of delegations set out in the 
Council’s constitution.

He explained the current process for referring licensing applications to sub committee 
hearings and the proposed changes.

He gave an overview of the revised animal welfare legislation which would be best 
served by qualified and knowledgeable officers instead of referring to sub 
committees.

He confirmed that delegated authority to officers would not always be appropriate 
and that referrals to sub committees for determination by Members would be done on 
a case by case basis.

The Committee then had a general discussion about past cases and how these had 
been resolved. 



Regulatory Committee – 4 July 2019 5

It was therefore: 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council – 

(a) That the delegations set out in this report (attached as Annex 1) be approved; 
and  

(b) That the Constitution be amended to incorporate the delegations if approved.

(Proposed by Cllr L D Taylor and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: *Report previously circulated copy attached to the minutes

(The meeting ended at 11.55 am) CHAIRMAN


